



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

The Ravenswood Investment Company,)	
L.P., individually, derivatively and on)	
behalf of a class of similarly)	
situated persons,)	No. 496, 2018
)	
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant/Cross-)	
Appellee,)	
)	On Appeal from the
v.)	Court of Chancery,
)	C.A. Nos. 3730-VCS
The Estate of Bassett S. Winmill,)	and 7048-VCS (consolidated)
Thomas B. Winmill, and Mark C. Winmill,)	
and Winmill & Co. Incorporated,)	
)	
Defendants-Below, Appellees/Cross-)	
Appellants.)	

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-
APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
David A. Jenkins (ID No. 932)
Kelly A. Green (ID No. 4095)
1000 West Street, Suite 1501
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 652-8400
djenkins@skjlaw.com
kgreen@skjlaw.com

December 13, 2018

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below, Appellees/
Cross-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
Answer to the Ravenswood Investment Company, L.P.’s Summary of Argument on Appeal.....	3
The Estate of Bassett S. Winmill, Thomas B. Winmill, and Mark C. Winmill, and Winmill & Co. Incorporated’s Arguments on Cross-Appeal.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Parties and Key Persons in the Litigation.....	6
B. Winmill & Co.’s Stock.....	7
C. The Written Consents Adopting the 2005 PEP.....	7
D. The 2005 PEP.....	8
E. Issuance of Options Pursuant to the PEP.....	9
F. Exercise of the Options	10
G. Forgiveness of the Promissory Notes.....	10
H. Facts Relating to the 2011 Action.....	11
1. Winmill Terminates the Registration of its Class A Stock.....	11
2. After Bassett’s Death, Winmill & Co. Stops Preparing Audited Financial Statements.....	11
3. Winmill & Co. Still Prepares its Financial Information.....	12
I. Procedural History of the Litigation	13
1. The 2008 Complaint	13

2.	The 2010 Motion to Dismiss.....	14
3.	The 2011 Complaint	16
4.	Ravenswood’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on the 2008 Complaint	16
5.	The 2016 Motion for Leave to Amend the 2008 Complaint.....	17
6.	The Amended 2008 Complaint.....	19
7.	Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment	19
8.	Document Production Following the Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling.....	20
J.	The Court of Chancery’s Opinion.....	21
K.	Ravenswood’s Attorneys’ Fees Request.....	22
	ANSWERING ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL.....	23
I.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED RAVENSWOOD FAILED TO PROVE ANY REMEDY FOR ITS BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM.....	23
A.	Question Presented.....	23
B.	Standard of Review	23
C.	Merits of Argument.....	23
1.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Placed the Burden on Ravenswood To Prove Its Damages	23
2.	The Court of Chancery’s Evidentiary Decisions Here Were Proper.....	24
a.	Trial Testimony to which Plaintiff did Not Object Was Properly Admitted.....	25
b.	Defendants’ Remedy Evidence Was Not Required to be Disclosed on the Pretrial Order.....	27

c.	The Court of Chancery Appropriately Determined that Defendants’ Document Production Regarding Forgiveness of the Debt Was Permissible	28
3.	The Court of Chancery Properly Determined Rescission and Rescissory Damages Were Not Appropriate Remedies	29
a.	Winmill & Co.’s Lack of Funds Was Not the Basis of the Court of Chancery’s Opinion.....	29
b.	The Court of Chancery Used the Evidence Made Available to It by Ravenswood	30
4.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Determined Cancellation of the Stock Was Not An Appropriate Remedy	31
5.	Ravenswood Is Not Entitled to Relief It Never Requested At Trial	31
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DISMISSED RAVENSWOOD’S CLAIMS ON (A) THE ADOPTION OF THE PEP AND (B) RAVENSWOOD’S VOTING RIGHTS	37
A.	Question Presented.....	37
B.	Standard of Review	37
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	37
1.	The Court of Chancery’s Dismissal of Ravenswood’s Derivative Claim Regarding the Adoption of the PEP	37
2.	The Dismissal of the PEP Adoption Claim Was Not “Based on IRS regulations”	40
3.	The Court of Chancery Properly Dismissed Ravenswood’s Individual Claim on Adoption of the PEP	42

4.	The Court of Chancery Properly Found that Ravenswood’s PEP Adoption Claim Was Barred by Laches	44
5.	The PEP Was Authenticated at Trial	47
III.	RAVENSWOOD NEVER PLED A “SELF-INTERESTED OPERATION” CLAIM; THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DISMISSED ANY COMPONENTS OF THAT CLAIM THAT RAVENSWOOD ACTUALLY BROUGHT, AND FOUND AGAINST RAVENSWOOD ON ITS FINANCIAL REPORTING CLAIM.....	49
A.	Question Presented.....	49
B.	Standard of Review	49
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	49
1.	The Components of any “Self-Interested Operation Claim” Were Properly Dismissed By The Court of Chancery	49
2.	The Court of Chancery Properly Found Against Ravenswood On Its Claim Relating to Preparation of Audited Financials.....	52
	ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL	56
I.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY INCORRECTLY RULED THAT RAVENSWOOD WAS ENTITLED TO \$140,000 IN LEGAL FEES AND \$25,000 IN EXPENSES.....	56
A.	Question Presented.....	56
B.	Standard of Review	56
C.	Merits of Argument.....	57
1.	The Standard for Evaluating Ravenswood’s Request for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees	57
2.	The Determination of the Court of Chancery	58

3. Ravenswood Created a \$3.00 Common Fund59

4. Ravenswood Created No Corporate Benefit.....60

CONCLUSION63

Oral Argument and Rulings of the Court
on Plaintiff’s Motion for An Award of
Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses Transcript
(Dated August 15, 2018 - Transaction ID 62455059)..... Exhibit 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 941 A.2d 1011 (Del. 2007)	56, 57
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011).	23, 49
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	24
<i>Blair v. F.H. Smith Co.</i> , 156 A. 207 (Del. Ch. 1931).....	31
<i>Boyer v. Wilmington Materials, Inc.</i> , 754 A.2d 881 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	36
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co., Inc.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	37, 49
<i>Byrne v. Lord</i> , 1995 WL 684868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 1995)	42
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)	57, 58
<i>Cline v. Grelock</i> , 2010 WL 761142 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 2010).....	24
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991)	26
<i>Diamond State Brewery v. De La Rigaudiere</i> , 17 A.2d 313 (Del. Ch. 1941).....	31
<i>Encite LLC v. Soni</i> , 2011 WL 5920896 (Del. Ch. Nov. 28, 2011)	24
<i>Feldman v. Cutaita</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	42, 44

<i>Filasky v. Von Schnurbein</i> , 1992 WL 187619 (Del. Ch. July 29, 1992).....	34
<i>Hilco Capital, LP v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 A.2d 174 (Del. 2009)	23
<i>In re Anderson Clayton S’holders Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 97480 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 1988)	60
<i>In re Dunkin’ Donuts S’holders Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 189120 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 1990)	58
<i>In re Emerson Radio S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1135006 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2011).....	60
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. S’holder Litigation</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	57, 58
<i>In re MAXXAM, Inc.</i> , 659 A.2d 760 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	29
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018)	24
<i>Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)	44
<i>Monroe County Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Carlson</i> , 2010 WL 2376890 (Del Ch. June 7, 2010).....	38
<i>Mr. Pizza, Inc. by Home Ins. Co. v. Schwartz</i> , 489 A.2d 427 (Del. 1985)	32
<i>Norton v. Poplos</i> , 443 A.2d 1 (Del. 1982)	29
<i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	31
<i>Riggins v. Mauriello</i> , 603 A.2d 827 (Del. 1992)	26

<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co., Inc.</i> , 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005)	23
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002)	37, 49
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	60
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	31
<i>Silverberg v. ATC Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6021422 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 2017).....	34
<i>Sohland v. Baker</i> , 141 A. 277 (Del. 1927)	31
<i>States Marine Lines v. Domingo</i> , 269 A.2d 223 (Del. 1970)	32
<i>Sunrise Ventures, LLC v. Rehoboth Canal Ventures, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 975581 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 7 A.3d 485 (Del. 2010).....	34
<i>Tandycraft, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989)	56, 57
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	43, 44
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.</i> , 693 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1997)	57
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 869 (1986).....	26
<i>Wilmington Mem'l Co. v. Silverbrook Cemetery Co.</i> , 297 A.2d 378 (Del. 1972)	32

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 42241
8 *Del. C.* § 2201
8 *Del. C.* § 228(c).....17

Rules

Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)15
Ct. Ch. R. 15(aaa)..... 16, 18, 38, 40
Ct. Ch. R. 23.1.....15
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....31
